

No. 23-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH DANIEL CASCINO ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JANE NELSON, TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Easha Anand	Chad W. Dunn
Jeffrey L. Fisher	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Pamela S. Karlan	K. Scott Brazil
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL	BRAZIL & DUNN, LLP
SUPREME COURT	1900 Pearl Street
LITIGATION CLINIC	Austin, TX 78705
559 Nathan Abbott Way	(512) 717-9822
Stanford, CA 94305	chad@brazilanddunn.com

Additional counsel appear on the next page

Additional counsel for petitioners

Armand Derfner
DERFNER & ALTMAN, LLC
575 King Street
Suite B
Charleston, SC 29403

Bernadette Reyes
Sonni Waknin
UCLA VOTING RIGHTS
PROJECT
3250 Public Affairs Bldg.
Los Angeles, CA 90095

Dicky Grigg
LAW OFFICE OF DICKY
GRIGG, P.C.
1900 Pearl Street
Austin, TX 78705

Martin Golando
THE LAW OFFICE OF
MARTIN GOLANDO
405 N. Saint Mary's
Suite 700
San Antonio, TX 78205

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory background	3
B. Proceedings below	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. Lower courts are divided over the scope of the Twenty-Sixth Amendment	8
II. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving an important question of constitutional law.....	11
III. The Fifth Circuit’s construction of the Twenty-Sixth Amendment is wrong.....	13
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX	
Appendix A, Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Case No. 22-50748), dated September 6, 2023.....	1a

Appendix B, Amended Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, dated July 25, 2022 13a

Appendix C, Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Case No. 20-50407), dated October 14, 2020..... 58a

Appendix D, Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, dated May 19, 2020 119a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	20
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	14
<i>Colo. Project-Common Cause v. Anderson</i> , 495 P.2d 220 (Colo. 1972).....	9, 10
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	17, 18, 19
<i>Jolicoeur v. Mihaly</i> , 488 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1971)	8, 9
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	9
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965)	15, 16
<i>Pleasant Grove v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	20
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	15
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	21
<i>Tex. Dem. Party v. Abbott</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1124 (2021)	5
<i>Tex. Dem Party v. Abbott</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2015 (2020)	5
<i>Tex. Dem. Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (2020).....	2, 5

<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , 78 F.4th 377 (7th Cir. 2023).....	7-8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Walgren v. Bd. of Selectmen of Town of Amherst</i> , 519 F.2d 1364 (1st Cir. 1975).....	10
<i>Walgren v. Howes</i> , 482 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1973).....	10
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	14
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Voting Rights Act § 5, 52 U.S.C. § 10304.....	15
Tex. Elec. Code §§ 82.001-.004	3
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.003	2, 3, 4, 5, 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I.....	20
U.S. Const., amend. XIV.....	10, 14, 17, 20, 21
U.S. Const., amend. XV	9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19
U.S. Const., amend. XIX.....	9, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19
U.S. Const., amend. XXIV	9, 13, 14, 17, 18
U.S. Const., amend. XXVI	1-16, 18-21

Legislative Materials

117 Cong. Rec. H7534 (Mar. 23, 1971) (statement of Rep. Poff).....	19
---	----

117 Cong. Rec. H7539 (Mar. 23, 1971) (statement of Rep. Pepper).....	16
S. Rep. No. 92-26 (1971)	14, 19

Other Authorities

54 Adv. Ops. Cal. Att’y Gen. (1971)	9
Bonica, Adam et al., <i>All-mail voting in Colorado increases turnout and reduces turnout inequality</i> , 72 Electoral Stud. 102363 (2021)	12
Harrow, Jason et al., Age Discrimination in Voting at Home (2020)	13, 14
Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Voting Outside the Polling Place: Absentee, All- Mail and Other Voting at Home Options</i> (July 12, 2022)	3, 13
Thomson-DeVeaux, Amelia et al., <i>Why Younger Americans Don’t Vote More Often (*No, It’s Not Apathy)</i> , FiveThirtyEight (Oct. 30, 2020).....	12
